
Sl. No. Date of RTI File No. RTI received in NBA RTI Query RTI Reply Date of response 
Appeal No. and dated & 

received in NBA
Reply of Appeal

1 RTI application dated 20/03/2023
F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/005 RTI received in NBA on 22/03/2023 submitted 

IOPs  Rs. 10/-

करने की कृपा करें : 

1) NBA संस्थान द्वारा स्नातकोत्तर के शैक्षणिक काययक्रम को मानक पूिय करने पर 

1) & 2): अखिल भारतीय तकनीकी णशक्षा पररषद (AICTE) अथवा संबंणधत सक्षम 

प्राणधकरि द्वारा अनुमोणदत अणभयांणिकी, प्रबंधन और फामेसी के सभी स्नातकोत्तर 

शैक्षणिक काययकमो का राष्ट्र ीय प्रत्यायन बोर्य(NBA) द्वारा प्रत्यायन णकया जाता है। यह 

11-04-2023

2

RTI application dated  04/04/2023 F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/006 RTI received in NBA on 17/04/2023 submitted 

court fee stamp of Rs. 10/-

Details of information sought/requested about the Institute: MCT’s Rajiv Gandhi

Institute of Technology, Mumbai (Mumbai City), Address: Juhu-Versova Link Road,

Andheri (West), Mumbai-400 053, Maharashtra based on Tier-II Pre-qualifier (UG)

SAR submitted by institute for NBA accreditation for branches 1) Computer Engg. 2)

Electronics & Telecommunication Engg.    3) Information Technology. 

NBA visiting team dates: 25-27 March, 2022

(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8) & (9)

It is stated that 3 UG Programs viz. Computer Engineering, Electronics &

Telecommunication Engineering and Information Technology program applied by

MCT's Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Technology, Juhu-Versova Link Road, Versova,

Andheri (W), Mumbai-400 053 on 07/06/2021 were not accredited by NBA. The

decision of awarded ‘Not Accredited’ has been communicated to the Institute.

Subsequently, the Institution has appealed against the non-grant of accreditation 

16-05-2023

3 RTI application dated 18/04/2023 F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/007 RTI received in NBA on 24/04/2023 submitted BPL 

Card

A. Please provide Details of NBA Report of the Couses

B.  Please provide Teacher's List submitted by the Institute.

C. Documents provided for the NBA process by the Institute

D.  Recommendations and NBA Grading and Evaluation Score Sheet

C. Documents Provided for the NBA process by the Institute

A, B & D The information required by the you are available with the NBA and

comprises of total 28 pages:

 pages:

A.    Evaluator’s visit report and Chairman visit report- 23 pages

B.    List of Faculty                                                                                    -   3 pages

D.    Recommendations of the Committee                                -   2 pages

                  Total number of pages                                                           =  28 Pages

Therefore, you are requested under sub-sections (1) and (5) of Section 7 of the

RTI Act 2005 to deposit a fee of Rs. 56/- (Rupees Fifty six only) (28 pages @ Rs. 2/-

) per page through IPO/Demand Draft in favour of National Board of Accreditation 

22-05-2023

4

RTI application dated 13/06/2023 F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/008 RTI received in NBA on 16/06/2023 submitted 

IOPs  Rs. 10/-

1.Give information of the salary detail and date of joining have given by the Einstein

Academy of Technology and Management, At-Baniatangi, Po-Bajapur, Dist: Khurda,

Bhubaneswar-752060, Odisha.

As per the details of faculty submitted by the institution in SAR and provided to 

Expert Team during the visit, details of Applicant are not available. 28-06-2023

5

Refrence RTI application dated 

13/06/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/009 RTI received in NBA on 16/06/2023 submitted 

IOPs  Rs. 10/-

1. Give information of the salary details and date of joining have given by the 

Einstein Academy of Technology and Management, AT-Baniatangi, Po-Bajapur, Dist: 

Khurdha, Bhubaneswar-752060, Odisha.

As per the details of faculty submitted by the institution in SAR and provided to 

Expert Team during the visit, details of Applicant are not available. 
28-06-2023

6 RTI application dated 20/09/2023 F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/010 RTI received in NBA on 26/09/2023 submitted 

IOPs  Rs. 10/-

I want to list of engineering courss technology universitis engineering universities 

across the country with stars. I want hard copy of the information engineering 

course names place state. 

Please refer to your RTI application dated 20th September, 2023.

It is to inform you that the requisite information does not pertains to NBA. 

The information sought pertain to appointing authority and regulatory 

27-09-2023

7

RTI application dated 18/01/2024 F.No. NBA/RTI/2024/001 RTI received in NBA on 22/01/2024 submitted 

IOPs  Rs. 10/-

अद्यतन, आवेदन पत्र, पत्र क्रम ांक 1028/C/23-24 ददन ांक 18/01/2024 के दवषय में 

सूचन  इस प्रक र है:

सववप्रथम आपने अपने पत्र क्रम ांक - 929/C/2022-2023  ददन ांक 04/10/2023 में 

दिस E-mail ID क  उले्लख दकय  है वह E-mail ID र ष्ट्र ीय प्रत्य यन बोर्व से 

29-01-2024

8

RTI application dated 08/02/2024 F.No. NBA/RTI/2024/002 RTI received in NBA on 12/02/2024 submitted 

IOPs  Rs. 10/-

a) Subject Matter of Information:

NBA Visit by Faculty members from Guru Nanak Dev Engineering College, Ludhiana 

b)The period to which information relates: From 01/01/2024 to 31/01/2024 

c)Specific Details of Information required:

The information sought by the applicant is either personal or relates to Expert 

Evaluators/Examiners which is exempted under clause 8(j) and 8(e), therefore, the 

information sought cannot be provided to the applicant. 

04-03-2024
Appeal dated 02  April, 

2024 received on 08th 

April, 2024

I have examined the information

provided by CPIO for points a, b

& c and found that the

information supplied by the 

9 RTI application dated 17/02/2024 F.No. NBA/RTI/2024/003 RTI received in NBA on 27/02/2024 submitted 

IOPs  Rs. 10/-

Complaint against registrar vice chancellor, SSAHE, Tumkuru dated 06/12/2023 This refers to your complaint dated 17/02/2024 received in NBA on

27/02/2024. It is stated you may seek nformation pertaining to NBA under

Section 6(1) of the RTI Act 2005. However, you complaint does not pertain

to NBA. As such, you may address your complaint to concerned public 

04-03-2024

10 RTI application dated 21/03/2024 F.No. NBA/RTI/2024/004 RTI received in NBA on 03/04/2024 submitted BPL 

Card 

Please provide a certified copy of 

NBA Order F. No. 25-174/2015-NBA dated 10/07/2023

A copy of NBA’s Order dated 10/07/2023 is enclosed. 08-04-2024

11 RTI application dated 06/04/2024 F.No. NBA/RTI/2024/005 RTI received in NBA on 10/04/2024 submitted 

Court fee stamp of Rs. 10/-
Your above said RTI application cannot be entertained, as you have

attached processing fee of Rs 10/- in the form of court fee stamp. The fee

for RTI is payable by means of Indian Postal Order or through bank draft in

favour of Member Secretary, National Board of Accreditation payable at

New Delhi. 

RTI application returned to applicant on 

12/04/2024 as such he submitted court fee 

stamp 

Name
letter No. and date received under 

section 6(3) & received date in NBA
File No. RTI Registration No. & Date RTI Query RTI Reply Date of response 

Appeal No. and dated & 

received in NBA
Reply of Appeal

1

RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No.18-1/2023-TS-II dated 02/01/2023  

received in NBA on 04/01/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/01 online RTI Registration No. DOHED/R/E/22/08051 

dated 25/12/2022 

1.  Nutan Maharashtra Institute of Engineering & Technology, Talegaon Dabhade, 

Taluka-Maval, Dist.-Pune, 410507, Maharashtra State. College website address-

www.nmiet.edu.in. The said College filled the NBA pre-qualifier to get the NBA 

accreditation. The permanent application number is 7432. Please provides the 

certified copy of pre-qualifier for the computer engineering, electronics and 

telecommunication engineering and mechanical engineering program.   

1) The information sought can be provided only after the evaluation process in

respect of the online application submitted by Nutan Maharashtra Institute of

Engineering and Technology, Samarth Vidya Sankul, Vishnupuri, Talegaon

Dabhade, Pune-410507, Maharashtra for evaluation of its UG Computer

Engineering, Electronics and Telecommunication Engineering and Mechanical

Engineering programs is completed and a decision on accreditation status of the

three programs is conveyed to the Institution.

24/11/2023 Through mail dated 24/01/2023

2

RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No.18-1/2023-TS-II dated 04/01/2023 

received in NBA on 06/01/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/02 online RTI Registration No. DOHED/R/E/23/00024 

dated 02/01/2023

Provide below mentioned details of Nagarjuna College of Engineering & 

Technology, Venkatagiri Kote post, Devanahalli, Bangalore-562164:

1.	How may complaints has been received to NBA against the College through mail, 

post. Please provide the copy of the complaints from 2018. 

2.	Provide the dates of the complaint received.

3. If any complaints registered please provide the case number or the 

acknowledgement number.

4. Details of action has been taken against the college regarding the complaints 

received? Please provide the copy of the documents related to action taken against 

the college.

1,2&3. One undated, unsigned and anonymous complaint was received in NBA on

21-05-2018. Two signed and authenticated complaints dated 04-01-2022 and 10-

11-2022 have been received from two complainants.

5. The allegations made in the two complaints in the year 2022 are under

investigation. Appropriate action would be taken based on out come of the

investigation.  

30-01-2023

RTI Application received Direct  2023-2024

RTI Application received under section 6(3) 2023-2024



3

RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No. 18-1/2023-TS-II dated 03/02/2023 

received in NBA on 07/02/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/03 online RTI Registration No. DOHED/R/E/23/00686 

dated 01/02/2023 

1. Is the Mechanical Engineering programme at North Eastern Regional Institute of

Science and Technology during year 2000-2005 was accredited?

2. If yes, why it is not shown in NBA website (https://www.nbaind.org)?

3. When is the NBA website (https://www.nbaind.org) expected to be updated for

the same?     

The status of accreditation of UG-Mechanical Engineering program which was

accredited w.e.f 01-09-2000 of North Eastern Regional Institute of Science and

Technology, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh is available on NBA’s website

(https://www.nbaind.org)

Printed copy from the website is enclosed. 

28-02-2023

4 RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No.18-1/2023-TS-II dated 16/02/2023 

received in NBA on 21/02/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/04 RTI application dated 07/02/2023 1.	There are how many people working in the Ministry Human Resources 

Development and whether they are doing their work in Hindi? If so, the percentage 

of their work.

2. Is there is a Hindi Division or a Hindi Section in the Ministry? 

3. The strength of staff in Hindi Division/Section, along with the names and 

designations of the officers may be provided.  

4. Whether Ministry had engaged/empaneled any Translation Agency or taking the 

help of such agencies, anytime, to facilitate for their work in Hindi? 

5. Whether the subordinate/attached/Statutory offices of the Ministry had 

engaged/empaneled any such Translation Agency/Agencies to facilitate for their 

work in Hindi? The details may please be provided? 

6. The names and the profiles (including the owner and the staff working with 

them) of such Translation Agency/ Agencies may please be provided in details. 

7. The month wise details of payment made to them for the last two years along 

with GST paid to such Agency/Agencies may please be provided, including the 

deductions made by the Ministry on the bills such as TDS or Professional Tax or any 

others.  

8. Whether the Ministry is satisfied in GST matters or obtain a certificate from such 

engaged/empaneled Translation Agency?  

1. All staff working at NBA are through an outsourced agency taken based on work 

requirement. Work in Hindi is done by these staff as and when required.    

2.	NBA does not have a Hindi Division or a Hindi Section.

3. Not applicable.

4. NBA has never engaged/empanelled any outside agency for Hindi translation 

work.

5.  NBA has never engaged/empanelled any outside agency for Hindi translation 

work.

6.  Not applicable.

7.  Not applicable.

8. Not applicable.

24-02-2023

5 Under Secretary & CPIO,

Ministry of Environment, Forest & 

Climate Change (P-I Section),

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, prithivi 

Wingh, 1st Floor, Jor Bagh Road, 

New Dehli - 110003 received in NBA 

on 24/02/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/05 online RTI registration No. MOENF/R/E/22/01319 

dated 08/12/2022 

Kindly provide the verified list of total Divyang Employee working under MOEFCC 

and each of its attached/subordinate offices. Along with list please provide their 

designation, palce of posting and native (birth Place). (Not the name of individuals 

which comes under 8ij or RTI Act. The online RTI application does not pertain to National Board of

Accreditation (NBA), instead it belongs to National Biodiversity Authority

(NBA). As such, the same is being returned to you. 

28-02-2023

6 RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No. 11-1/2023-TC dated 16/06/2023 

received in NBA on 21/06/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/06 online RTI Registration No. DOHED/R/T/23/00564 

dated 12/06/2023 

I am little confused about degree affiliation and accreditation in India to practice as 

civil engineer in India if I conclude my civil engineering degrees in the UK.  -----  I 

also want to know if my education abroad be recognised in India by all responsible 

organisation.  I also want to know whether I will be able to conceive any 

government project in India or not by taking this degree. If I have any shortcomings 

in choosing this course, can you please enlighten me regarding the issue? I wish to 

know whether universities in the UK fit in the standards of Indian civil Engineering 

course to practice as professional in India which I desire to do in future.  

I will be more than happy to provide any additional information required from me 

and request for your input regarding my queries.  -------- I hope you will guide me 

and looking forward to your mail.

The information sought is not covered under Section 2(f) of RTI Act 2005. The 

applicant may contact Association of Indian Universities (AIU) through email Id. 

studentinfo@aiu.ac.in for equivalence of courses.  

13-07-2023

7 RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No. 18-1/2023-TS-II dated 03/08/2023 

received in NBA on 09/08/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/07 RTI application Nil
1.		What is the reason that NAAC, NBA and NIRF are giving marks for intellectual 

properties?

2.	Separately describe the credit Points given. by NAAC, NBA, NIRF to academic 

Institutions for at least 1

a. Filing Indian patents

b.Filing International Patents

c. Filing Indian designs

d.Filing International Designs

e. Publication of Indian Patent

f.Grant of Indian Patent

g.Grant / Registration of Indian Design

h.Grant of Foreign Patent(any exclusions)

i. Grant/ Registration of Foreign Designs (any exclusions)

2a.Are Indian or international product design registrations considered for any 

score? If not, why?

3.Is the institution given any points if the patent or design is filed in the name of 

the faculty or student of the institution or should the patent be in the name of the 

institution itself for consideration?

4.If two institutes collaborate for a patent or a design. in India or foreign country, is 

that considered for a higher score?

5.If  If a set of academicians from different institutions collaborate for a patent or 

design is that considered for points or should the collaboration be within one 

institute only?

6.If an institution collaborates with an industry to create patent or design, is it 

considered for a higher score?

7.If intellectual property is given importance for institution rankings, is it considered 

better than publication in journals?

1 to 9 The accreditation criteria specified by NBA for evaluation of technical programs

of educational Institutions do not include patent/design. Moreover, the information

sought is not covered under Section 2(f) of the RTI Act 2005.

31-08-2023



8 RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No. 18-1/2023-TS-II dated 16/08/2023 

received in NBA on 21/08/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/08 online RTI Registration No. DOHED/R/E/23/04636, 

04667, 04668, 04669, 04733, 04739 & 04749 

dated August 2023

1.The advertisement copy against which he has been appointed as Member 

Secretary NBA New Delhi after his retirement.

2.Kindly provides the rules/regulation positions to appoint him as Member 

Secretary NBA New Delhi after his retirement. 

3.As per records, who is appointing authority to appoint him as Member Secretary 

NBA New Delhi after his retirement.

4.Kindly provide note sheet to approval him as Member Secretary, NBA after his 

retirement.

11.After his retirement, kindly provide the rules position based on which he has 

been appointed/extended as Member Secretary, NBA.

12.As per records, has Member Secretary, NBA appointed under 

regular/contractual/fixed tenure.  

13.Kindly provide current member secretary present pay scale.

1.	Not applicable since it was not a fresh appointment. 

1.	Rules/regulation w.r.t appointment of Member Secretary, NBA is given in the 

MoA available at:

   

https://www.nbaind.org/files/moa-rules-of-society.pdf

2.	Appointing Authority for Member Secretary is General Council (GC), NBA.

       

3.	Copy of the minutes of the GC held on 08/08/2023 is enclosed.

 11.  Please see response to 2 above.

 

12. Member Secretary, NBA was appointed on contract basis as mentioned at:

         https://www.nbaind.org/rti   -   SUO-MOTO-Disclosures Tab 13. Salary paid to 

the staff is available on NBA website under the link:  

         https://www.nbaind.org/rti   -   SUO-MOTO-Disclosures Tab

21-09-2023

9 RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No. 18-1/2023-TS-II dated 19/09/2023 

received in NBA on 21/09/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/09 online RTI Registration No. DOHED/R/E/23/05108,  

 dated 25th August 2023
6.	MoE mentioned in noting sheet (attached) that FR is letter no. 44-66/2013-

NBA(A) dated 26/10/2021 received from Advisor NBA for extension of Dr. A.K. 

Nassa upto October, 2022 as Member Secretary, NBA.

Please provide the details for the following

a)	As per records, Whether Advisor, NBA has been appointed as Permanent or 

Deputation or Contractual or ad hoc or any other mode?

b)	Kindly provide the copy of this letter.

c)	As per rules, is he eligible to write a letter to ministry to extent the Member 

secretary duration? Because suppose his appointment is contractual or ad hoc basis 

other than Permanent or deputation, how can he request to the ministry to extent 

such big post?  

7.	How many sanction posts are there in NBA? Kindly provide the post wise details. 

8.	How many posts were filled in the sanctioned post?

9.	If the posts are vacant, since when? 

10.	What are the roles and responsibilities of the officers and officials working in 

NBA?

6 to 9 The Public Information Officer is not required to furnish information which

require drawing of inference and/or making of assumptions; or to interpret

information; or to solve the problems raised by the applicants; or to furnish replies

to hypothetical questions.

10. Roles and responsibilities of the officers working in NBA is available on NBA

website under the link:  

               https://www.nbaind.org/rti   -   SUO-MOTO-Disclosures Tab

17-10-2023

10 RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No. 18-1/2023-TS-II dated 09/10/2023 

received in NBA on 11/10/2023

F.No. NBA/RTI/2023/10 online RTI Registration No. DOHED/R/E/23/05678,  

 dated 19/09/2023

1.Kindly provide roles and responsibilities of Member Secretary and director and 

advisor and consultants and retainers.

3.If the MoA stipulates that the Member Secretary can work up to the age of 60 

years and for a fixed term of 5 years, and the appointment has been made for 

someone who is 61 years old and for more than 6 terms, this would typically 

indicate a violation of the MoA and potentially other relevant rules and regulations. 

4. In the website of NBA, it is showing that advisor post exits, whether this post was 

approved by EC or MoE. Kindly provide copy of advisement for the post of advisor 

and provide eligibility criteria for the advisor post. If it is contractual post, duration 

of contract.

5.As per the DoPT or Government of NBA rules, kindly provide maximum age limit 

for consultants and retainers. 

6.Kindly provide duration for which a retired government employee can work as a 

consultant or retainer.

7.As per records, in NBA office, how many retired people are working as consultants 

and retainers. 

8.If yes for above points, then kindly provide retired people whose age in between 

61 and 65 years and 66 to 70 and between 71 to 75 and above 75.  

9.As per record advisor can have a power to recommend to MHRD or Ministry of 

Educational to continue as member Secretary.

10.Provide copy of latest or last Executive Committee minutes of the Meeting, 

which was approved by the chairman of NBA

1.The information sought by the Applicant is available on web site of National 

Board of Accreditation at following URL:  https://www.nbaind.org/rti 3. The Public 

Information Officer is not required to furnish information which require drawing 

of inference and/or making of assumptions; or to interpret information; or to 

solve the problems raised by the applicants; or to furnish replies to hypothetical 

questions. 

4.The Advisor has been appointed on contract basis as per the procedure 

approved by the Executive Committee of NBA. The contract is for one year which 

is extended on yearly basis by the competent authority as per the performance 

and requirement. 

5.Maximum age limit for consultants is 70 years as approved by the EC/GC. As per 

NBA rules after attaining the age of 70 years consultant may be engaged as 

retainer as per requirement and depending upon their performance.

6.Please see the reply to 5 above.

7.Please see the NBA website under the link:  https://www.nbaind.org/rti   8. The 

Public Information Officer is not required to furnish information which require 

drawing of inference and/or making of assumptions; or to interpret information; 

or to solve the problems raised by the applicants; or to furnish replies to 

hypothetical questions.

9.The letter sent to the Ministry was for extension of lien and not for continuation 

as Member Secretary. The letter was sent to the Ministry as per the directions and 

approval of the competent authority. 

10. The Minutes of latest Meeting of the Executive Committee comprises 14 

pages, you are requested to remit Rs. 28/- (i.e. Rs. 2/- per page) by way of 

Demand Draft/Postal Order in favour National Board of Accreditation towards 

photocopy charges for providing the information as per sub-section (1) and (5) of 

section 7 of the RTI Act, 2005 
  

10-11-2023

11 RTI application received from Ministry 

of Education   vide Letter letterletter 

F.No. F.No.18-1/2024-TS-II dated 

18/01/2024 received in NBA on 

30/01/2024.

F.No. NBA/RTI/2024/01 RTI application dated 10/01/2024 

I want list of Engineering Colleges accredited by National Board of Accreditation 

(NBA) Engineering Colleges in Karnataka, Goa, Maharashtra with status latest 

Colleges accredited of Engineering Colleges. I want names, place, states as 

accredited. I want hard copy of information by speed posts.    

The National Board of Accreditation (NBA) does not accredits Institution as a 

whole. NBA is the accreditation body for accreditation of Technical programs 

including Management and Pharmacy. The details of the accredited programs of 

the Institutions of states Karnataka, Goa and Maharashtra are available on NBA’s 

website i.e. https://www.nbaind.org/.

23-02-2024


